The Bank, 2016 Not overdue
 Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days  Total
Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables 126,446  3,305  379  2,091  66  132,287
Collaterals  273,887  11,875  664  2,407  349  289,182

 Over (under) collateralised  147,441  8,570  285  316  283  156,895

The Group, 2016 Not overdue
 Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days  Total
Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables 126,885  3,305  379  2,091  359  133,019
Collaterals  273,933  11,875  664  2,407  640  289,519

 Over (under) collateralised  147,048  8,570  285  316  281  156,500

Collective impairment

The collective impairment (in percentage) for loans is calculated annually. The calculations are performed using historical data
of 3-year period. As the ratio of collective impairment is recalculated annually, the assumptions made are also revised annually.
In 2017, the estimated weighted average loss ratio of 0.15% was established and approved. In 2016 the average rate was
increased from 0.15% to 0.3% after the review of the Bank of Lithuania (Note 35).

Sensitivity analysis:

The Bank / the Group   2017  2016

Collectively impaired loans and receivables
 Ratio change  Pre-tax impact on profit
 +0.1 pp  (154)  (152)
 -0.1 pp  154  152

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet deposit withdrawals and other financial commitments
associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due. In order to manage liquidity risk, the Group and the Bank perform
daily monitoring of future expected cash flows on clients’ and banking operations, which is a part of assets/liabilities
management process. The Board of Directors sets limits on the minimum proportion of maturing funds available to meet
deposit withdrawals and on the minimum level on interbank and other borrowing facilities that should be in place to cover

[…]

AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017
(All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 97

Note 34 Risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Board has established internal limits, monitors compliance with the required limits are monitored on
a monthly basis. Interest rate risk is managed by forecasting the market interest rates and managing the mismatches between
assets and liabilities from re-pricing maturities. The Group and the Bank apply the interest rate risk management methods
allowing to measure the Bank’s and the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate changes by computing the impact to yearly net
interest income in case of parallel shift by 1 percentage point in the yield curve.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Bank’s
and the Group’s pre-tax income (which equals the effect on net interest income):

The Bank (The Group)  Effect on net interest income
 Interest rate change 31 December 2017 31 December 2016

LTL + 1% - -
EUR + 1% 502 99
USD + 1% 77 41
Other + 1% 5 4
LTL - 1% - -
EUR - 1% (502) (99)
USD - 1% (77)  (41)
Other - 1% (5) (4)

The table below summarises the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2017 and 2016.
The table below includes the Group’s and the Bank’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, classified by the earlier of
contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

 31 December 2017

The Bank Less than
1 month

1 to 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 to 3
years

Over 3
years Total

Assets:
Cash and due from banks 3,335 - - - - - 3,335
Loans and receivables 32,615 38,300 63,652   18,255 5,063 6,472 164,357
Investments in debt securities 3,575 11,420 5,796 1,773 10,343 6,947 39,854